## ORDINANCE NO. 14,837

- AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, and amended by Ordinance No. 13,966 passed July 9, 2001 by amending Section 90-1 thereof, deleting the resident appointment position of the governing board.
- Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, and amended by Ordinance No. 13,966 passed July 9, 2001 is hereby amended by amending Section 90-1 deleting the resident appointment position of the governing board, as follows:

## Sec. 90-1. Municipal housing agency powers and governing board.

(a) The city has determined it to be in the public interest for the city to directly exercise its municipal housing powers under I.C. § 403A.1 et seq. The city is the designated municipal housing agency for the city. The governing body of the municipal housing agency shall be the municipal housing governing board, referred to in this chapter as the "governing board", consisting of the city council. The governing board shall comply with the procedural rules of the city council and shall have final jurisdiction over all matters of the municipal housing agency. The city manager or his or her designee is authorized to direct, administer, and manage the agency through the department of housing services.

(b) The mayor or mayor pro tem shall preside at all meetings of the governing board and shall execute agreements, deeds and other documents using his/her title of mayor of the City of Des Moines.

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law. FORM APPROVED: Mary A. Laughlin, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 09-323), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held February 23, 2009 signed by the Mayor on February 23, 2009 and published as provided by law in the Business Record on March 9, 2009. Authorized by Publication Order No. 6395.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk